
Rank Participant County Prone -1 Prone -2 Prone - 3 Total 
1 Early , Karsen McMullen 39 - 0 59 - 0 43 - 0 141 - 0
2 Garza, Gavin McMullen 39 - 0 41 - 0 48 - 0 128 - 0
3 Walla , Bowen Atascosa 32 - 0 29 - 0 39 - 0 100 - 0
4 Early , Forrest McMullen 25 - 0 39 - 0 34 - 0 98 - 0
5 Rodriguez, Newt McMullen 29 - 0 37 - 0 21 - 0 87 - 0
6 Maldonado, Stella Cameron 20 - 0 25 - 0 39 - 0 84 - 0
7 Langley, Cade McMullen 23 - 0 16 - 0 37 - 0 76 - 0
8 Oshay , Tate Cameron 25 - 0 37 - 0 11 - 0 73 - 0
9 Moore, Teague Frio 13 - 0 12 - 0 42 - 0 67 - 0

10 Currie, Hayden Dimmit 24 - 0 22 - 0 19 - 0 65 - 0
11 Scott , Addison Atascosa 24 - 0 20 - 0 18 - 0 62 - 0
12 Banuelos, Madeline Cameron 32 - 0 6 - 0 24 - 0 62 - 0
13 Swinnea, Wesley Cameron 17 - 0 15 - 0 29 - 0 61 - 0
14 Wolfe, Hattie Cameron 33 - 0 9 - 0 16 - 0 58 - 0
15 Wagner, Matthew Atascosa 18 - 0 30 - 0 0 - 0 48 - 0
16 Stockhorst , Mac Atascosa 19 - 0 16 - 0 13 - 0 48 - 0
17 Perez, Kimber Atascosa 3 - 0 27 - 0 17 - 0 47 - 0
18 Lawson, Aron Atascosa 25 - 0 12 - 0 10 - 0 47 - 0
19 Sheilds, Derek McMullen 27 - 0 10 - 0 6 - 0 43 - 0
20 Kutac, Lincoln Atascosa 0 - 0 19 - 0 17 - 0 36 - 0
21 Pineda, Sofia Cameron 6 - 0 16 - 0 14 - 0 36 - 0
22 Demarest, Brighton Atascosa 14 - 0 20 - 0 0 - 0 34 - 0
23 Olvera, Jose Frio 21 - 0 3 - 0 10 - 0 34 - 0
24 Alvarez , Thomas Cameron 18 - 0 3 - 0 7 - 0 28 - 0
25 Lucio, Mila Cameron 0 - 0 17 - 0 7 - 0 24 - 0
26 Villarreal, Noah Dimmit 15 - 0 0 - 0 8 - 0 23 - 0
27 Maldonado, Brandon Zavala 4 - 0 14 - 0 0 - 0 18 - 0
28 Murphy , Ellanore Live Oak 4 - 0 6 - 0 7 - 0 17 - 0
29 Tijerina, Benjamin Atascosa 4 - 0 3 - 0 0 - 0 7 - 0
30 Pate, Zoey McMullen 3 - 0 0 - 0 3 - 0 6 - 0
31 Jones, Janna Live Oak 0 - 0 0 - 0 3 - 0 3 - 0
32 Stewart, Jensen Atascosa 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 McCormick, Cooper Atascosa 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 Morales , Anthony Cameron 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 Olvera, Jase Atascosa 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 Saenz, Ethan Jim Wells 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 Jackson, Ethan Hidalgo 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 brauchle, Wyatt Atascosa 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 Montalvo, Ryan Jim Wells 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 Cedillo, Abel Webb 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 Guerra, Kainoa Brooks 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
32 Stafford, Colt Jim Wells 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
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32 Villarreal, Allison Jim Wells 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0

*Tie-Breaker by the highest-ranking score in the Prone - 2, Prone - 3, and Prone - 1 positions.



Rank Participant Prone - 1 Prone - 2 Prone - 3 Team Total 
1 McMullen County J1 103 - 0 139 - 0 125 - 0 367 - 0

Early , Karsen 39 - 0 59 - 0 43 - 0 141 - 0
Garza, Gavin 39 - 0 41 - 0 48 - 0 128 - 0
Early , Forrest 25 - 0 39 - 0 34 - 0 98 - 0

2 Cameron 1 102 - 0 55 - 0 108 - 0 207 - 0
Maldonado, Stella 20 - 0 25 - 0 39 - 0 84 - 0
Banuelos, Madeline 32 - 0 6 - 0 24 - 0 62 - 0
Swinnea, Wesley 17 - 0 15 - 0 29 - 0 61 - 0
Wolfe, Hattie 33 - 0 9 - 0 16 - 0 58 - 0

3 McMullen County J2 82 - 0 63 - 0 67 - 0 206 - 0
Rodriguez, Newt 29 - 0 37 - 0 21 - 0 87 - 0
Langley, Cade 23 - 0 16 - 0 37 - 0 76 - 0
Sheilds, Derek 27 - 0 10 - 0 6 - 0 43 - 0
Pate, Zoey 3 - 0 0 - 0 3 - 0 6 - 0

4 Cameron 2 18 - 0 20 - 0 14 - 0 52 - 0
Alvarez , Thomas 18 - 0 3 - 0 7 - 0 28 - 0
Lucio, Mila 0 - 0 17 - 0 7 - 0 24 - 0
Morales , Anthony 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0

2025 District 12 4-H Postal League Junior Team

*Tie-Breaker by the highest-ranking score in the Prone - 2, Prone - 3, and Prone - 1 
positions.



Rank Participant County Prone Standing Kneeling Total 
1 Kollman, Hunter (2022) McMullen 92 - 1 47 - 0 73 - 2 212 - 3
2 Wolfe, Riley (2046) Cameron 82 - 0 25 - 0 57 - 0 164 - 0
3 Kollman, Hannah Jo (2021) McMullen 88 - 1 14 - 0 61 - 0 163 - 1
4 Smith, Hannah (2020) McMullen 71 - 0 29 - 0 59 - 0 159 - 0
5 Blessing, Denton (2012) Atascosa 58 - 1 23 - 0 58 - 0 139 - 1
6 Votion, Lawrance (2031) Atascosa 70 - 0 36 - 0 29 - 1 135 - 1
7 Olvera, Julian (2029) Atascosa 51 - 1 50 - 0 28 - 0 129 - 1
8 Owen, Guy (2019) McMullen 65 - 0 16 - 0 44 - 0 125 - 0
9 Shamlian, Cayde (2009) Cameron 67 - 0 10 - 0 41 - 0 118 - 0

10 Lansford, Byron (2007) McMullen 49 - 0 16 - 0 37 - 0 102 - 0
11 Alaniz, Benjamin (2004) McMullen 43 - 0 30 - 0 22 - 0 95 - 0
12 Cornejo, Brianna (2005) Webb 36 - 0 20 - 0 35 - 0 91 - 0
13 Alonzo, Vida (2050) Webb 22 - 0 33 - 0 23 - 0 78 - 0
14 Gonzalez, Isla (2024) Cameron 8 - 0 12 - 0 56 - 0 76 - 0
15 Leal, Jayden (2027) Atascosa 37 - 0 19 - 0 16 - 0 72 - 0
16 Wilde, Granger (2018) Willacy 33 - 0 24 - 0 13 - 0 70 - 0
17 Votion, Levi (2032) Atascosa 37 - 0 14 - 0 19 - 0 70 - 0
18 Kolos, Peyton (2043) Dimmit 32 - 0 10 - 0 25 - 0 67 - 0
19 Hinojosa, Emily (2016) Jim Wells 34 - 0 15 - 0 17 - 0 66 - 0
20 Valles, Mikayla (2038) LaSalle 13 - 0 15 - 0 36 - 0 64 - 0
21 Robles, Nathan (2039) Cameron 19 - 0 35 - 0 8 - 0 62 - 0
22 Lopez, Lillie (2033) Live Oak 20 - 0 4 - 0 36 - 0 60 - 0
23 Mata, Noah (2040) Dimmit 25 - 0 15 - 0 18 - 0 58 - 0
24 Andrade, Gabriella (2017) Cameron 25 - 0 12 - 0 18 - 0 55 - 0
25 Rodriguez, Caroline (2052) McMullen 18 - 0 15 - 0 20 - 0 53 - 0
26 Trapani, Eli (2015) Atascosa 22 - 0 12 - 0 18 - 0 52 - 0
27 Espinoza, Martha (2036) Dimmit 16 - 0 18 - 0 15 - 0 49 - 0
28 Lucio, Mia (2037) Cameron 26 - 0 13 - 0 9 - 0 48 - 0
29 Alvarez, Rio (2047) Hidalgo 9 - 0 13 - 0 23 - 0 45 - 0
30 Sanchez, Adrian (2003) Webb 14 - 0 0 - 0 27 - 0 41 - 0
31 Rios, Souren (2048) Dimmit 16 - 0 16 - 0 8 - 0 40 - 0
32 Alvarez, Ramon (2044) Hidalgo 4 - 0 18 - 0 13 - 1 35 - 1
33 Franklin, Caleb (2008) LaSalle 23 - 0 12 - 0 0 - 0 35 - 0
34 Moore, Tilden (2049) Frio 3 - 0 14 - 0 17 - 0 34 - 0
35 Murphy, Lilyanne (2034) Live Oak 5 - 0 24 - 0 0 - 0 29 - 0
36 Masingale, Logan (2035) Atascosa 15 - 0 6 - 0 7 - 0 28 - 0
37 Castillo, Daniel (2011) Dimmit 0 - 0 4 - 0 21 - 0 25 - 0
38 Kaiser, Kaycee (2030) Atascosa 12 - 0 0 - 0 13 - 0 25 - 0
39 Alaniz, Adam (2002) Dimmit 7 - 0 11 - 0 6 - 0 24 - 0
40 Neu, Abigail (2001) Cameron 6 - 0 3 - 0 13 - 0 22 - 0
41 Fonseca, Iliana (2023) Cameron 4 - 0 5 - 0 6 - 0 15 - 0
42 Naranjo, Oskar (2041) Webb 3 - 0 10 - 0 0 - 0 13 - 0
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43 Jones, Joslyn (2028) Live Oak 8 - 0 3 - 0 0 - 0 11 - 0
44 Castillo, Pedro (2042) Zavala 0 - 0 0 - 0 7 - 0 7 - 0
45 Jarrett, Zenie (2051) Cameron 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
45 Villarreal, James (2025) Jim Wells 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
45 Trejo, Ricardo Amado (2045) Hidalgo 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
45 Saenz, Elena (2014) Jim Wells 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
45 Ramirez, Derrick (2013) Webb 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
45 Trapani, Christopher (2010) Atascosa 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
45 Wilde, Bristol (2006) Willacy 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
45 Jackson, Jarett (2026) Hidalgo 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0

*Tie-Breaker by the highest-ranking score in the standing position, then kneeling, then sitting, and then 
prone



Rank Participant Prone Standing Kneeling Team Total 
1 McMullen 1 316 - 2 106 - 0 237 - 2 534 - 4

Kollman, Hunter (2022) 92 - 1 47 - 0 73 - 2 212 - 3
Kollman, Hannah Jo (2021) 88 - 1 14 - 0 61 - 0 163 - 1
Smith, Hannah (2020) 71 - 0 29 - 0 59 - 0 159 - 0
Owen, Guy (2019) 65 - 0 16 - 0 44 - 0 125 - 0

2 Atascosa 1 216 - 2 128 - 0 131 - 1 403 - 3
Blessing, Denton (2012) 58 - 1 23 - 0 58 - 0 139 - 1
Votion, Lawrance (2031) 70 - 0 36 - 0 29 - 1 135 - 1
Olvera, Julian (2029) 51 - 1 50 - 0 28 - 0 129 - 1
Leal, Jayden (2027) 37 - 0 19 - 0 16 - 0 72 - 0

3 Cameron 2 178 - 0 52 - 0 122 - 0 337 - 0
Wolfe, Riley (2046) 82 - 0 25 - 0 57 - 0 164 - 0
Shamlian, Cayde (2009) 67 - 0 10 - 0 41 - 0 118 - 0
Andrade, Gabriella (2017) 25 - 0 12 - 0 18 - 0 55 - 0
Fonseca, Iliana (2023) 4 - 0 5 - 0 6 - 0 15 - 0

4 McMullen 2 110 - 0 61 - 0 79 - 0 250 - 0
Lansford, Byron (2007) 49 - 0 16 - 0 37 - 0 102 - 0
Alaniz, Benjamin (2004) 43 - 0 30 - 0 22 - 0 95 - 0
Rodriguez, Caroline (2052) 18 - 0 15 - 0 20 - 0 53 - 0

5 Webb 75 - 0 63 - 0 85 - 0 210 - 0
Cornejo, Brianna (2005) 36 - 0 20 - 0 35 - 0 91 - 0
Alonzo, Vida (2050) 22 - 0 33 - 0 23 - 0 78 - 0
Sanchez, Adrian (2003) 14 - 0 0 - 0 27 - 0 41 - 0
Naranjo, Oskar (2041) 3 - 0 10 - 0 0 - 0 13 - 0

6 Cameron 1 59 - 0 63 - 0 86 - 0 186 - 0
Gonzalez, Isla (2024) 8 - 0 12 - 0 56 - 0 76 - 0
Robles, Nathan (2039) 19 - 0 35 - 0 8 - 0 62 - 0
Lucio, Mia (2037) 26 - 0 13 - 0 9 - 0 48 - 0
Neu, Abigail (2001) 6 - 0 3 - 0 13 - 0 22 - 0

7 Atascosa 2 86 - 0 32 - 0 57 - 0 150 - 0
Votion, Levi (2032) 37 - 0 14 - 0 19 - 0 70 - 0
Trapani, Eli (2015) 22 - 0 12 - 0 18 - 0 52 - 0
Masingale, Logan (2035) 15 - 0 6 - 0 7 - 0 28 - 0
Kaiser, Kaycee (2030) 12 - 0 0 - 0 13 - 0 25 - 0

8 Dimmit 2 48 - 0 30 - 0 54 - 0 132 - 0
Kolos, Peyton (2043) 32 - 0 10 - 0 25 - 0 67 - 0
Rios, Souren (2048) 16 - 0 16 - 0 8 - 0 40 - 0
Castillo, Daniel (2011) 0 - 0 4 - 0 21 - 0 25 - 0

9 Dimmit 1 48 - 0 44 - 0 39 - 0 131 - 0
Mata, Noah (2040) 25 - 0 15 - 0 18 - 0 58 - 0
Espinoza, Martha (2036) 16 - 0 18 - 0 15 - 0 49 - 0
Alaniz, Adam (2002) 7 - 0 11 - 0 6 - 0 24 - 0
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*Tie-Breaker by the highest-ranking score in the standing position, then kneeling, then sitting, 
and then prone



Rank Participant County Prone Standing Kneeling Total 
1 Aguilar, Montana (3033) Atascosa 90 - 2 85 - 1 90 - 1 265 - 4
2 Blessing, Gracie (3016) Atascosa 88 - 2 67 - 0 76 - 0 231 - 2
3 Aguilar, Reagan  (3037) Atascosa 92 - 4 63 - 0 75 - 0 230 - 4
4 Helmer, Tatum (3041) Cameron 66 - 0 73 - 1 85 - 0 224 - 1
5 Harrell, Shelby (3038) Cameron 86 - 2 64 - 0 68 - 0 218 - 2
6 Fohn, Keaton (3024) Cameron 75 - 0 65 - 0 71 - 0 211 - 0
7 Hernandez, Xitlalli (3045) Atascosa 86 - 2 59 - 0 64 - 0 209 - 2
8 Swinnea, Hayden (3017) Cameron 86 - 2 53 - 0 69 - 0 208 - 2
9 hinojosa, cyreniah (3014) Jim Wells 87 - 2 48 - 0 62 - 1 197 - 3

10 Hernandez, Xochitl  (3046) Atascosa 85 - 1 39 - 0 56 - 0 180 - 1
11 Linares, Brooklyn (3008) Atascosa 73 - 0 32 - 0 57 - 0 162 - 0
12 Rubal, Trent (3042) Atascosa 70 - 0 42 - 0 36 - 0 148 - 0
13 Kaiser, Killian (3025) Atascosa 70 - 1 29 - 0 46 - 0 145 - 1
14 Lansford, Buddy (3009) McMullen 64 - 0 27 - 0 53 - 1 144 - 1
15 BENAVIDES JR, ABELINO (3001) Jim Wells 54 - 0 41 - 0 46 - 0 141 - 0
16 Trapani, Christopher (3047) Atascosa 73 - 0 23 - 0 26 - 0 122 - 0
17 Stewart, Avery (3005) Atascosa 43 - 0 21 - 0 51 - 0 115 - 0
18 Albritton, Luke (3028) Cameron 46 - 0 18 - 0 44 - 1 108 - 1
19 Trapani, Benaiah (3006) Atascosa 44 - 0 33 - 0 31 - 0 108 - 0
20 Franklin, Brody (3007) LaSalle 44 - 0 33 - 0 21 - 0 98 - 0
21 Rios, Esme (3015) Dimmit 48 - 0 25 - 0 25 - 0 98 - 0
22 Wilkins, Milee (3032) Atascosa 46 - 0 28 - 0 22 - 0 96 - 0
23 Stewart, Stori  (3040) Atascosa 50 - 0 17 - 0 22 - 0 89 - 0
24 Perez, Marina (3029) Jim Wells 24 - 1 13 - 0 48 - 0 85 - 1
25 Andrade, Alexis  (3003) Cameron 40 - 0 25 - 0 18 - 0 83 - 0
26 Okruhlik, Wesley (3044) Atascosa 31 - 0 33 - 0 16 - 0 80 - 0
27 Copeland, Cooper (3012) Willacy 37 - 0 25 - 0 12 - 0 74 - 0
28 Fonseca, Sofia (3039) Cameron 34 - 0 11 - 0 28 - 0 73 - 0
29 Fonseca, Noah (3034) Cameron 27 - 0 30 - 0 13 - 0 70 - 0
30 Tenery, Paisley  (3036) LaSalle 16 - 0 32 - 0 7 - 0 55 - 0
31 Escobar , Matthew (3031) Zavala 18 - 0 12 - 0 20 - 0 50 - 0
32 Castillo , Lorena  (3027) Zavala 25 - 0 15 - 0 9 - 0 49 - 0
33 Jackson, Paisley (3035) Atascosa 23 - 0 3 - 0 19 - 0 45 - 0
34 Naranjo, Celestino (3011) Webb 15 - 0 13 - 0 11 - 0 39 - 0
35 Olvera, Leila  (3026) Frio 11 - 0 7 - 0 12 - 0 30 - 0
36 Ramirez, Josh (3021) Zavala 13 - 0 12 - 0 0 - 0 25 - 0
37 Jones, Jimmie (3020) Live Oak 11 - 0 5 - 0 0 - 0 16 - 0
38 Acosta, Justin  (3023) Zavala 5 - 0 0 - 0 11 - 0 16 - 0
39 Cardenas, Caitlyn (3010) Maverick 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
39 Dickey, Joshua (3022) Atascosa 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
39 Pawlik, Aubrie (3004) Atascosa 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
39 Salas, Jesela  (3019) Zavala 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
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39 Cappadona, Vicente (3043) Hidalgo 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
39 Cantu, Isabella (3018) Hidalgo 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
39 Bell, Adelina (3002) Jim Wells 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
39 Jackson, Marissa (3030) Hidalgo 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
39 Johnson, Cooper (3013) Cameron 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0

*Tie-Breaker by the highest-ranking score in the standing position, then kneeling, then sitting, and then 
prone.



Rank Participant Prone Standing Kneeling Team Total 
1 Atascosa 3 343 - 8 247 - 1 298 - 1 726 - 10

Aguilar, Montana (3033) 90 - 2 85 - 1 90 - 1 265 - 4
Blessing, Gracie (3016) 88 - 2 67 - 0 76 - 0 231 - 2
Aguilar, Reagan  (3037) 92 - 4 63 - 0 75 - 0 230 - 4
Linares, Brooklyn (3008) 73 - 0 32 - 0 57 - 0 162 - 0

2 Cameron 2 313 - 4 255 - 1 293 - 0 653 - 3
Helmer, Tatum (3041) 66 - 0 73 - 1 85 - 0 224 - 1
Harrell, Shelby (3038) 86 - 2 64 - 0 68 - 0 218 - 2
Fohn, Keaton (3024) 75 - 0 65 - 0 71 - 0 211 - 0
Swinnea, Hayden (3017) 86 - 2 53 - 0 69 - 0 208 - 2

3 Atascosa 2 241 - 3 140 - 0 156 - 0 537 - 3
Hernandez, Xitlalli (3045) 86 - 2 59 - 0 64 - 0 209 - 2
Hernandez, Xochitl  (3046) 85 - 1 39 - 0 56 - 0 180 - 1
Rubal, Trent (3042) 70 - 0 42 - 0 36 - 0 148 - 0
Dickey, Joshua (3022) 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0

4 Jim Wells 165 - 3 102 - 0 156 - 1 423 - 4
hinojosa, cyreniah (3014) 87 - 2 48 - 0 62 - 1 197 - 3
BENAVIDES JR, ABELINO (3001) 54 - 0 41 - 0 46 - 0 141 - 0
Perez, Marina (3029) 24 - 1 13 - 0 48 - 0 85 - 1

5 Atascosa 4 233 - 1 113 - 0 125 - 0 375 - 1
Kaiser, Killian (3025) 70 - 1 29 - 0 46 - 0 145 - 1
Trapani, Christopher (3047) 73 - 0 23 - 0 26 - 0 122 - 0
Trapani, Benaiah (3006) 44 - 0 33 - 0 31 - 0 108 - 0
Wilkins, Milee (3032) 46 - 0 28 - 0 22 - 0 96 - 0

6 Atascosa 147 - 0 74 - 0 108 - 0 284 - 0
Stewart, Avery (3005) 43 - 0 21 - 0 51 - 0 115 - 0
Stewart, Stori  (3040) 50 - 0 17 - 0 22 - 0 89 - 0
Okruhlik, Wesley (3044) 31 - 0 33 - 0 16 - 0 80 - 0
Jackson, Paisley (3035) 23 - 0 3 - 0 19 - 0 45 - 0

7 Cameron 1 147 - 0 84 - 0 103 - 1 264 - 1
Albritton, Luke (3028) 46 - 0 18 - 0 44 - 1 108 - 1
Andrade, Alexis  (3003) 40 - 0 25 - 0 18 - 0 83 - 0
Fonseca, Sofia (3039) 34 - 0 11 - 0 28 - 0 73 - 0
Fonseca, Noah (3034) 27 - 0 30 - 0 13 - 0 70 - 0
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*Tie-Breaker by the highest-ranking score in the standing position, then kneeling, then sitting, 
and then prone.


